
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board 

Place: Cricklade Town Hall 

Date: Wednesday 27 September 2017 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Braydon, Broad Town, Clyffe Pypard, Cricklade, Latton, 
Lydiard Millicent, Lydiard Tregoz, Lyneham & Bradenstoke, Marston Meysey, Purton, 

Tockenham and Royal Wootton Bassett. 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:00pm   

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                   Cllr Allison Bucknell, Lyneham 

                    Cllr Mollie Groom, Royal Wootton Bassett East 
                     Cllr Mary Champion, Royal Wootton Bassett North 

               Cllr Jacqui Lay, Purton 
                    Cllr Chris Hurst, Royal Wootton Bassett South 

                    Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cricklade and Latton 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Networking Session  6:00pm 

 Information will be available about the local transport scheme,  
Bradies Connect. 
 
Men’s Sheds will be on hand to gather support for a potential 
Cricklade Shed. 
 
Wiltshire Wildlife Trust will show how to make a birdbox from 
recycled materials. 
 

 

2   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  
 

7:00pm 

3   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 18 May 
2017 and Wednesday 26 July 2017. 
 

 

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

6   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture (Pages 13 - 18)  

 News and information on what’s going on in your local community 
and across the county: 
 

 Community Resilience - Emergency Planning 
 

 Assertive Outreach Work 
 

 Household Recycling Centre Refurbishment Programme 
 

 

7   Strengthening our Communities (Pages 19 - 32)  

 Cricklade Bloomers will provide an update on their new home. 
 

Waste Management Strategy  

Martin Litherland - Head of Waste Management Waste Services, 
Wiltshire Council will outline the consultation on a new waste 

 



Page 4 

 

management strategy to shape how the Council collects and 
manages household waste and recycling. The item will include a 
short interactive voting session to feed into the consultation. 

 

Meet your team – Cllr Jacqui Lay from Purton.  
 
 
Update from Alexa Davies - Community Engagement Manager.  
 
 
Grant Funding 
 
GENERAL CAPITAL GRANTS 
2017-18 allocation - £46,555 
Invested to date - £11,634.43 
Available for investment - £34,920.57 
Amount leveraged – To be confirmed 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) 
2017-18 allocation - £22,728 
Invested to date - £8,293 
Available for investment - £14,435 
Amount leveraged – To be confirmed 
 
YOUTH GRANTS 
2017-18 allocation - £21,235 
Invested to date - £20,603.70 
Available for investment - £631.30 
Amount leveraged – To be confirmed 
 
HEALTH & WELLBEING / OLDER PERSON CHAMPION 
2017-18 allocation - £7,700 
Invested to date - £7,700 
Available for investment - Budget committed to appointment of 
Health & Wellbeing/Older Person’s Champion, Ellen Blacker 
Amount leveraged – To be reported end of financial year 
 
Youth Funding 
 

8   Spotlight on Parishes and Partners (Pages 33 - 44)  

 To receive updates from our key partners, including: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 Greensquare 

 NHS Wiltshire 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 



Page 5 

 

 Parish and Town Councils 
 

9   Task Group Reports and Decisions (Pages 45 - 60)  

 To consider reports from the following task groups and make any 
necessary decisions: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group 
 

 Recycle for Wiltshire 
 

 

10   Wrap Up  8:00pm 

 





Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Purton Village Hall, Station Rd, Purton, Swindon SN5 4AJ 

Date:  18 May 2017 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr Chris Hurst and Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Alexa Davies – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors 
Broad town Parish Council – Rupert Pearce 
Cricklade Town Council - Sue Holbrook, Russell Osman, John Coole & Mark Clarke 
Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – Deborah Bourne & Mike Sharp 
Purton Parish Council – Debbie Lawrence  
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – Nic Hughes 
Tockenham Parish Council – Diana Kirby 
 
Partners 
Greensquare – Vicki Gunter & Sue Chapman 
Royal Wootton Bassett Arts Festival – John Davies 
 
 
Total in attendance: 36 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Wootton Bassett & 
Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Johnathan Bourne – Royal Wootton 
Bassett Town Council, Janice Bardwell – Health Trainer, Sheila Dunn – Royal 
Wootton Bassett Memorial Hall, Angela Jenson – Cricklade Town Council & 
David Potts. 
 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 22 March 2017 were 
agreed a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 Community Area Grant for Cricklade Bloomers – Cllr Bob Jones. Did not vote on 
this grant application. 
 

5   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups and Councillor to support 
each of the JSA themes 

 To following appointments to outside bodies and working groups were made for 
the forthcoming year – 2017/18: 

 
 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – Cllr Bob Jones 

 

 C&DCA (Cricklade Leisure Centre) - Cllr Bob Jones 
 

 Community & RAF Fairford Liaison Group - Cllr Bob Jones 
 

 Caring for Dementia – Cllr Mary Champion 
 

 Health & Wellbeing Board – Cllr Mary Champion 
 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

6   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture 

 There were no announcements. 
 

7   Strengthening our Communities 

 Alexa Smith - Community Engagement Manager gave a brief introduction as to 
the role the Area Board. 
 
To build an understanding in the community and amongst local partners, parish 
councils and new Area Board members about the role of the Area Board, grant 
processes, devolved responsibilities, local priority setting and the Our 
Community Matters portal. 
 
 
Grant Funding 
 
Delegated Decision 
 
Area Board delegated decision to Community Engagement Manager: 
 
To note, in respect of urgent matters, the Community Engagement Manager, 
following consultation with members of the Area Board and agreement of the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman, authorised £200 for Fun in the Sun Purton. 
 
This decision was taken by Area Board members between meetings of an Area 
Board. 
 
Decision 
 

 The Area Board noted the delegated decision to Community 
Engagement Manager. 

 
 

Community Area Grant Applications 
 
The Area Board members considered eight community grant applications: 
 

 Dance Common Management Group awarded £5,000 for 
Reinstatement of stone wall for Cricklade Bloomers. 

 

 Thames Pre-School awarded £350 for Thames Preschool Forest 
School. 

 

 The Cricklade Band awarded £992.03 for Cricklade Band - new 
storage facility. 

 

Page 3



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

 Purton Parish Council requested £670.00 for Cemetery Notice Board 
– The Area Board declined this application. 

 

 Tockenham Village Fair awarded £998.40 for Tockenham Trestles. 
 

 Lydiard Millicent Parish Council requested £5,000 for Lydiard 
Millicent Cricket Square Reinstatement – This application was 
withdrawn 
  

 The Wilts & Berks Canal Trust requested £4,265.58 for Studley 
Grange Wildlife Trail Footpath – This application was withdrawn 

 

 The Cricklade Festival awarded £1,000 for Cricklade Events Signage. 
 
 
Community Youth Funding 
 
The Area Board members considered two community youth grant applications: 
 

 GreenSquare - awarded £1,050.00 for Cricklade Skate Scoot BMX 
Session. 

 

 Cricklade Youth Provision Proposal (CMAS). 
To provide the structure and support of Cricklade youth provision 

from June 2017 to June 2018, for 46 weeks of the year.  Amount 

awarded £10,750 

 
 

Councillor Initiative 
 
The Area Board members considered one Councillor Initiative grant application: 
 

 Cllr Mary Champion to propose an initiative to supplement her 
fundraising for local young people as Mayor of Royal Wootton 
Bassett. Amount awarded £3,000.  
Note: The Area Board members requested that the grant was agreed 
with the condition that the initiative would be for young people who 
live in the community area. 

 

 
Health and Wellbeing Funding 
 
The Area Board members considered one Health and Wellbeing grant 
application: 
 

 Wiltshire Music Centre awarded £1,500 for Celebrating Age project. 
 

Page 4



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

8   Spotlight on Parishes and Partners 

 Updates were received from the following Partners, Towns and Parishes: 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service - the written report was 
noted. 
 

 NHS Wiltshire - the written report was noted. 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire - the written report was noted. 
 

 Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – the written report was noted. 
 

 Cricklade Town Council – the written report was noted. 
 

 Tockenham Parish Council – the written report was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates. 
 

9   Task Group Reports and Decisions 

  

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G), to include the Local 
Highways Investment Fund – noted. 

 

 Neighbourhood Planning Working Group (NEW-V) – nothing to report. 
 

10   Wrap Up 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Memorial Hall, Royal Wootton Bassett, Station Road, SN4 8EN 

Date:  26 July 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.25 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Jacqui Lay and Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Alexa Davies – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors 
Broad town Parish Council – Simon Billis & Malcolm Holland 
Cricklade Town Council – Angela Jenson  
Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – Deborah Bourne & Mike Sharp 
Purton Parish Council – Geoff Greenaway 
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – Mike Farrow, Sue Hughes, Nic Hughes & 
Johnathon Bourne 
Tockenham Parish Council – Diana Kirby 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Mark Luffman, Don Pocock & Stuart Welch 
Health & Wellbeing Champion – Ellen Blacker 
Royal Wootton Bassett Arts Festival – John Davies 
RWB Memorial Hall – Sheila Dunn 

 
Total in attendance: 34 
 
 
 

 

Page 7

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

11   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Royal Wootton Bassett 
& Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present. 
 

12   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mary Champion – Wiltshire 
Council, Cllr Mollie Groom – Wiltshire Council, Cllr Chris Hurst – Wiltshire 
Council, John Coole – Cricklade Town Council and Ray Thomas – Purton Parish 
council. 
 

13   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 16 May 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted: 
 

 Bobby Van Trust – Free online safety support. 
 

 Draft Housing Site Allocations Consultation. 
 

16   Strengthening our Communities 

 Julian Kirby From Age UK Wiltshire gave a short presentation that highlighted 
the Age UK service. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That social isolation was a silent killer. 
 

 That Age UK had to look at ways of tackling social isolation differently. 
 

Page 8



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 That Age UK were working with local authorities and local groups. 
 

 The need to be there for people during their most difficult periods of life. 
 

The Chairman thanked Julian Kirby for his presentation. 
 
 
Police update – Inspector Mark Luffman introduced the written report which was 
noted. 
 
 
Meet your team 
Cllr Bob Jones gave a brief overview of his role as a Wiltshire Councillor. 
 
 
Jessica Thimbley - Community Engagement Officer (Waste), Recycle for 
Wiltshire. gave a short update on “Recycle for Wiltshire”, a Joint Venture 
between Wiltshire Wildlife Trust and Wiltshire Council to educate and encourage 
school children and communities throughout Wiltshire to reduce, reuse and 
recycle more of their household rubbish.   
 
Points made included: 
 

 Working with local pre-schools, presenting waste workshops. 
 

 Carrying out community litter picks. 
 

 Attending various community events. 
 

 Holding pop up events at various locations throughout the community 
area. 

 

 Recycle for Wiltshire were keen to work with all local groups. 
 
The Chairman thanked Jessica Thimbley for her presentation and looked 
forward to future updates. 
 
 
Health & Wellbeing Champion update – Ellen Blacker introduced the written 
report which was noted. 
 
 
Royal Wootton Bassett Community Hub update - Cllr Allison Bucknell introduced 
the written report which was noted. 
 
 
 
Community Engagement Manager update - Alexa Davies 

Page 9



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

 

 The RWB&C Community Asset List – a request for any local groups to 
add any useful assets to the Community Asset List, which could then be 
used by other groups in the community area. 
 

 The new RWB&C Area Board community newsletter – a request for 
feedback on the new community newsletter. 
 
 

Grant Funding 
 
The Area Board members considered two community grant applications: 
 
Decision 

Cricklade Camera Club awarded £987.00 for a new laptop and projector 
equipment for the club.  

 

Decision  

Purton War Memorial and Village Centre Charity awarded £807.00 towards 
a new pedestrian safety gate. 

 
 
YouthGrants/Councillor Initiatives update – 2017-18 was noted. 
 

17   Spotlight on Parishes and Partners 

 Updates were received from the following Partners, Towns and Parishes: 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service - the written report was 
noted. 
 

 NHS Wiltshire - the written report was noted. 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire - the written report was noted. 
 

 Wiltshire Family Learning - the written report was noted. 
 

 Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – the written report was noted. 
 

 Cricklade Town Council – the written report was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates. 
 
 

Page 10



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

18   Task Group Reports and Decisions 

  The Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) notes dated 1 June 2017 
were noted. 

           Next meeting 7 September 2017 at Cricklade Town Hall. 
 
 

 Notification of the modification of the North East Wiltshire Villages (NEW-
V) Neighbourhood Area and the designation of the three neighbourhood 
areas for Tockenham Parish, Clyffe Pypard Parish and Broad Town 
Parish was noted. (reports contained in the agen
[...]
ssed, as well as supporting 
them to access other services that would support sustaining a change in 
lifestyle.  
   
This often involves assisting them to engage with the Council’s Housing 
Options Team to look at housing solutions suitable to their circumstances and 
helping them be aware of what they can do to help themselves.   
 
Most of those sleeping rough have a variety of problems that compound their 
situation and these problems need to be worked on, often before housing can 
be considered as otherwise they won’t be able to sustain accommodation.  
Sarah will arrange registration with Drs and banks, attend with individuals at 
the surgeries, Substance Misuse Services, Mental Health Teams and where  
else an individual  may need help. 
 
There is no formal referral route to take but if you are concerned about 
someone you see sleeping rough in Wiltshire you can make a report through 
the STREETLINK site: http://www.streetlink.org.uk/tell-us-about-a-rough-
sleeper or alternatively  email Sarah at sarahh.johnson@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

mailto:Sarahh.johnson@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.streetlink.org.uk/tell-us-about-a-rough-sleeper
http://www.streetlink.org.uk/tell-us-about-a-rough-sleeper
mailto:sarahh.johnson@wiltshire.gov.uk




Chairperson’s announcement: Information regarding your local Household Recycling Centre 
 
Following the award of a contract, nine household recycling centres (HRCs) will be operated by FCC from 2 October 2017. We would like to 
update the area boards about the changes that residents will see at their local sites.  
There will be no changes or closures at the HRCs at Purton and Lower Compton near Calne as these will continue to be operated by Hills Waste 
Solutions.   

The change in contractor has allowed the council and FCC to review the current site layouts to make some changes. Where possible, we are 
making improvements to the traffic management in and out of the sites to help reduce the queuing issues that occu
[...]
or a new Brockhurst 
Meadow information board.  
 
Please view application here: 
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2489 

£834.00 £834.00 

 
 

COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) Amount 
requested 

Total project 
amount 

Please see separate CATG report.    

 

Page 29

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2489


 

Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade 
Investing in our Communities Newsletter 

SEPTEMBER 2017 

P a g e  | 2 

GENERAL GRANTS/CLLR INITIATIVES UPDATE 2017-18 

 

Meeting/Organisation Amount 
requested 

Total project 
amount 

July 2017   

Cricklade Camera Club - new laptop and projector equipment for the 
club 
 

£987.00 £987.00 

Purton War Memorial and Village Centre Charity - a new pedestrian 
safety gate 

£807.00 £1614.00 

May 2017   

Dance Common Management Group - reinstatement of stone wall for 
Cricklade Bloomers 

5,000.00 18,575.00 

The Cricklade Festival - signage for Cricklade festival and similar 
events 

1,000.00 350.00 

Tockenham Village Fair - trestle tables 998.40 998.40 

The Cricklade Band - new storage facility 992.03 992.03 

Thames Pre-School - equipment to develop Forest School 350.00 350.00 

Celebrating Age (Cllr initiative)  1,500 65,000 

 

 

 

New Information Board in Purton! 
Come and see the newly installed information board at The 
Dingle in Purton. 
The Dingle is a public open space area accessed along the 
track to Purton Cricket Club at Church End. 
This new board provides visitor information including some 
history of the area and a map.  
The Dingle is rich in wildlife, flora and fauna,  
This project was made possible by community grant funding 
from the Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board. 

Page 30



 

Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade 
Investing in our Communities Newsletter 

SEPTEMBER 2017 

P a g e  | 3 

 
 

YOUTH GRANTS/COUNCILLOR INITIATIVES UPDATE 2017-18 

 
 

May 2017 Amount 
requested 

Total project 
a
[...]
t have 
appeared. 

c) Issue 5026 

Submitted 29/11/16 

Safety at B4069 junction 
Bradenstoke 

06.09.17 – WC officer resource had been allocated to this 
project within this financial year.  

Amended signing and road marking roundels to be 
prioritised.  

DT to liaise with Lyneham and 
Bradenstoke PC re timing.  

 

5. Pending Priorities (C List) (Issues can be viewed in full from the  Area Board Section on the Wiltshire Council Website) 

c)  Issue 4465 
HGV drivers attempting to pass 
through Hollow Way Bradenstoke 
causing damage to the verges and 
disruption and potential danger to 
residents and Emergency services. 

06.09.17  Weight restriction on B4069 was implemented in July.  
-  Leave issue on CATG agenda for one more cycle. 

 
Submitted 04/02/16 
 
HGV Weight Restriction should be implemented July 2017 

Item to come off agenda if no 
issues by next meeting. 
 

 

P
age 62

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardsissuestracking.htm
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=4465


 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

 
Monitor after the weight restriction is in place. 

d)  Issue 4591 

No Right Turn-Lane -Junc opp 
Sally Pusseys pub Swindon Road 
 
 

 
06.09.2017 – Sally Pusseys had been contacted and were 
concerned over loss to business. AB advised the whole 
area would be affected by motorway improvements and the 
new crematorium.  
 
Mark Stansby’s team is looking at this area. Close if work is 
complete. 
 

SH to find out what the status is 
of any amendments done by Mark 
Stansby’s team. 

 

e)  Issue 4574 
 
Submitted 01/04/16 
 
Increasing amounts of traffic, 
Greenhill 

06.09.2017 – LM had asked for CSW volunteers and 
not been successful.  

LM PC requesting a metro count. 

Metrocount has been requested. Alexa Davies will 
check if results have been sent back 

LM to request another 
metrocount. Issue to be closed.  

 

f)  Issue 4505 
 
Submitted 25/02/16 
 


Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Cricklade Town Hall 

Date:  27 September 2017 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr Chris Hurst and Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Alexa Davies – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors 
Cricklade Town Council – Sue Holbrook, John Coole, Nick Dye & Mark Clarke 
Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – Deborah Bourne  
Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish Council – G Jackson-Haines 
Purton Parish Council – Ray Thomas 
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – Sue Hughes, Nic Hughes & Johnathon Bourne 
Tockenham Parish Council – Diana Kirby 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Mark Luffman & Stuart Welch 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Matty Maggs 
Health & Wellbeing Champion – Ellen Blacker 
 
Total in attendance: 35 
 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

20   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Royal Wootton Bassett 
& Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present. 

21   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Angela Jenson – Cricklade Town 
Council and Jason Underwood – Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

22   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 18 May 2017 and 
Wednesday 26 July 2017 were agreed a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

23   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

24   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted: 
 

 Community Resilience - Emergency Planning 
 

 Assertive Outreach Work 
 

 Household Recycling Centre Refurbishment Programme 

25   Strengthening our Communities 

  Martin Litherland - Head of Waste Management Waste Services, Wiltshire 
Council gave a short presentation that outlined Wiltshire Council’s Consultation 
on a new waste management strategy to shape how the Council collects and 
manages household waste and recycling.  
 
The meeting was able to take part in a short voting session that would feed into 
the main consultation. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 The council needed to develop a new waste management strategy in order 
to shape how it collected and managed household waste and recycling in 
Wiltshire. 



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

 

 The strategy needed to take into account Wiltshire’s current challenges and 
also major developments in waste services. 

 

 That following the award of a collection contract to Hills Waste, kerbside 
services would change from 30 July 2018. These changes would make it 
easier for residents to recycle more at home. 

 

 That Wiltshire Council was currently undertaking a public consultation to 
ascertain the views of residents which would help to develop a new waste 
management strategy. 

 

 The questions in the consultation were based on the outcome of workshops 
held with Wiltshire Council elected members in July 2017. 

 
The Chairman thanked Martin Litherland for his presentation. 
 
 
Cricklade Bloomers gave short update on their new home which is now a 
restored piece of neglected land behind Tesco in Cricklade High Street 
 
 
Meet your team 
Cllr Jacqui Lay gave a brief overview of his role as a Wiltshire Councillor. 
 
 
Update from Alexa Davies - Community Engagement Manager. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Royal Wootton Bassett Apprenticeship Fair – Tuesday 10 October 2017. 
 

 WW1 Commemorative tree planting – 20 October is the deadline for 
Towns and Parishes to register their interest in taking part in this project. 

 
 

Grant Funding 
 
The Area Board members considered one community grant application: 
 
Decision 
Purton Historical Society awarded £834.00 for a new Brockhurst Meadow 
information board. 
 

26   Spotlight on Parishes and Partners 

  



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

 
Updates were received from the following Partners, Towns and Parishes: 
 

 Wiltshire Police - the written report was noted. 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service - the written report was 
noted. 
 

 Greensquare - the written report was noted. 
 

 NHS Wiltshire - the written report was noted. 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire - the written report was noted. 
 

 Community Monitoring and Support - the written report was noted. 
 

 Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – the written report was noted. 
 

 Cricklade Town Council – the written report was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates. 
 

27   Task Group Reports and Decisions 

  The Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – nothing to report. 
 

 Recycle for Wiltshire – the written report was noted. 
 
 

28   Wrap Up 

 Next meeting: Wednesday 8 November – REME Museum, Lyneham. 


